CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM FOR FUNDS DESIGNATED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT-RELATED PROGRAMS

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the Concord Police Department, in conjunction with the Merrimack County
	Sheriff's Office, desires to apply for the 2024 United States Department of
	Justice, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord desires to procure additional equipment and/or training through these grant funds; and

WHEREAS, grant funding is available and both the City of Concord and the County of Merrimack are eligible to receive funding through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, there is no financial match required for this grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

- 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to submit the necessary grant application documents.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.